
EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 25, 2010

Nos. 10-30080 and 10-30146
(Consolidated for Briefing and Argument)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ANH “JOSEPH” CAO and the REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Certified Constitutional Questions and Appeal from
the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana

SUR-REPLY FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Thomasenia P. Duncan
General Counsel

David Kolker
Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Claire N. Rajan
Seth Nesin
Attorneys

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

April 26, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS IN THE COMMISSION’S FAVOR	1
A. Limits on Coordinated Expenditures Are Constitutional When Applied to Communications RNC Describes as a Party’s “Own Speech”	1
1. Limits on What RNC Calls “Own Speech” Coordinated Communications Are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny	2
2. RNC’s Concept of “Own Speech” Has No Basis in Law	3
3. Regardless of RNC’s Characterization of This Case, a Decision in Its Favor Would Effectively Reverse <i>Colorado II</i>	6
4. Preventing Circumvention of Contribution Limits Remains a Valid Justification for the Party Expenditure Provision.....	11
5. Political Parties Can Exercise Their First Amendment Rights Through Independent Expenditures.....	14
B. The \$5,000 Limit on Political Parties’ Contributions Is Constitutional Although It Applies Equally to Political Parties and PACs.....	16
C. The \$5,000 Contribution Limit Is Constitutional Although It Is Not Indexed for Inflation	19
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE FEC AS TO ALL NON-CERTIFIED ISSUES.....	20

A. The District Court Correctly Found RNC’s Claim
of Vagueness and Overbreadth to Be Frivolous 20

B. RNC’s Claims Based on the Variability of the Party
Coordinated Expenditure Limits Are Frivolous..... 25

C. The District Court Correctly Found
Plaintiffs’ Remaining Challenges to the
\$5,000 Contribution Limit to Be Frivolous..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) *passim*

California Med. Ass’n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981)..... 20

California Prolife Council PAC v. Scully,
989 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1998) 20, 26-27

California Prolife Council PAC v. Scully,
164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999) 20, 26

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 13, 14, 15

Clifton v. FEC, 927 F. Supp. 493 (D. Me. 1996),
remanded in relevant part, 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997) 24-25

Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
518 U.S. 604 (1996) (“*Colorado I*”) 5-6, 18, 24

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)..... 26-27

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr.
Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988) 10

FEC v. Christian Coalition, 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999) 25

FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
533 U.S. 431 (2001) (“*Colorado II*”) *passim*

FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
59 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1995) 24

FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
839 F. Supp. 1448 (D. Colo. 1993) 24

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)
(“*WRTL II*”) 6-8, 13

Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey, 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) 10-11

Khachaturian v. FEC, 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 27

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 1, 2, 13, 22-23

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (2003) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.) 5

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 2, 18, 26-27

Ognibene v. Parkes, 599 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 19

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 24

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc., 535 U.S. 81 (2002)..... 19

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)17-18, 19, 25-28

RNC v. FEC, 08-1953, 2010 WL 1140721 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2010),
appeal docketed, S. Ct. No. 09-1287 (Apr. 23, 2010)..... 7, 21

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 24

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., v. FEC, 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (“*WRTL I*”) 7

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”),
 Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 12

 BCRA § 214(c) 23

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55 (“FECA”) 12

2 U.S.C. § 437h..... 9

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)..... 16, 17

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2) 4, 16

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)((3)..... 4

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A) 19, 27

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d) 16, 17

11 C.F.R. § 109.21 9, 23

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(2)..... 9

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(3)..... 9
11 C.F.R. § 109.37 9, 23
11 C.F.R. § 109.37(b) 4
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b) 4
